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BOARD OF EDUCATION ~ AGENDA
For the Regular Board Meeting of Tuesday, November 10, 2020, at 6:00 p.m., in the Multi-Purpose Room, at
Sunnyside Elementary School, 21644 Avenue 196, Strathmore, California.

This meeting will be held in-person. Overflow crowd will have VIDEO AND AUDIO access to the meeting via Zoom in
Another Room on Campus. Public Comments can also be submitted prior to meeting (prior to 5:00 PM on November
10, 2020). Please submit comments to comments@sunnysideunion.com.

I. CALL TO ORDER
1. Attendees
BOARD OF EDUCATION Present Absent L
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. ADA ACCOMMODATION REQUIREMENT

1. Persons who are in need of a disability-related modification or accommodation to participate in the
board meeting must request in writing to the District Office of the Superintendent-Principal, 21644
Avenue 196, Strathmore, California, 559-568-1741 x. 203. A request or accommodation should specify
the nature of the modification or accommodation requested, including any necessary auxiliary aids or
services required and the name and telephone number of the person making the request. The written
request should be done as soon as possible and no later than two days before the meeting. The
agenda, agenda packet, and any written documents distributed to the Board during a public meeting
will be made available in appropriate alternative formats upon request by a person with a disability as
required by the Americans with Disabilities Act.

2. Written documents concerning agenda items are available for public inspection during normal business
hours within 72 hours of a regular board meeting at the Sunnyside Union School District Office, 21644
Avenue 196 in Strathmore, California.

11N ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
1. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release (Government Code 54597)
2. Conference with Labor Negotiator (Government Code 54597.6)

V. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

V. RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION
1. Report of Action Taken in Closed Session ( if any)

MOTION BY: SECOND BY: VOTES:

VL. GENERAL BUSINESS

1. Pledge of Allegiance
2. Welcome (visitors please sign-in on visitor's sheet)
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3. Report of Action Taken in Closed Session (if any)
4. Approve the Agenda of the November 10, 2020 Regular Board Meeting
MOTION BY: SECOND BY: VOTES:

Vii. PUBLIC COMMENTS
Members of the public may address the Board on any items within the Board’s jurisdiction, but which are
not on the agenda (Public input for agendized items are accepted at the time the matter is considered.
Individual speakers shall be allowed three minutes to address the Board on each agenda or non-agenda
item. The total time limit for input on each item is 15 minutes).

VHI. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS AND REPORTS
1. Acknowledgments
a) Sunnyside Community and Measure O Contact Team
b) Staff for Community Parade/Carnival — October 29, 2020
2. Staff Reports
a) Employee Groups (Certificated, Classified, Confidential)
b) Academic Coach Report
¢) Vice Principal - Categorical Manager Report
d) Superintendent-Principal Report

IX. ROUTINE MATTERS - ACTION REQUIRED
1. Consent Calendar
General Business
a) Approve payroll for October 2020, in the amount of $247,712.47.
b) Approve Pay Vouchers/Purchase Orders for October 8" and 15t of 2020, numbering 210358 -
210416 totaling $142,613.43.
¢) Approve October 13, 2020, Governing Board Meeting Minutes

MOTION BY: SECOND BY: VOTES:

X. INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION
1. Instructional Update
a) End Of First Trimester Grades and Attendance
b) Approved Waiver (K-5) and Reopen Plan for November 12, 2020
¢) Discussion on Current and Future COHORTS (Targeted Small Groups)
d) Special Education Targeted Review — Child Find
e) Academic Coach Report (Instruction — Assessment — Professional Development)

2. Maintenance, Operations, and Transportation
a) Discussion on Electric Vehicle Programs
b) Update on School Wide Projects

3. Board Matters
a) Measure O Update & Next Steps
b) Proposition 39 — California Clean Energy Jobs Act Audit Update
¢) CARES ACT Spending Update and Plan
d) School Site Council Update
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NEW BUSINESS ACTION ITEMS
1. Approve Budget Revision for 2020-2021 SY.
MOTION BY: SECOND BY: VOTES:
2. Approve Setting the Date of the Notification of the Annual Organizational Meeting.
MOTION BY: SECOND BY: VOTES:

Discuss and approve Resolution 372 Of The Governing Board Authorizing The Borrowing Of Funds For
Fiscal Year 2020-2021 And The Issuance And Sale Of One Or More Series Of 2020-2021 Tax And
Revenue Anticipation Notes Therefore And Participation In The California School Cash Reserve Program
And Requesting The Board Of Supervisors Of The County To Issue And Sell Said Series Of Notes
MOTION BY: SECOND BY: VOTES:

Approve the Selected Board Member's Vote on the Official Ballot - 2020 County Committee on School
District Organization.
MOTION BY: SECOND BY: VOTES:

. Approve Memorandum of Understanding with CSEA Chapter 675 Change of Job Assignments.

MOTION BY: SECOND BY: VOTES:

Approve reopening campus to Transitional Kindergarten — Fifth Grade students, with approved County
& State Waiver, with on campus instruction beginning Thursday, November 12, 2020.
MOTION BY: SECOND BY: VOTES:

Approve Resolution 371 Authorizing Purchase of Technology Pursuant to Public Contracts Code 20118.
MOTION BY: SECOND BY: VOTES:

NEXT SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING

1.

Regular Board Meeting December 14, 2020 (6:00 PM)

ADJOURNMENT PM
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ACKNOWLEDEGMENTS

A A big thank you to our community for turning out for the election and passing Measure O -
School Facilities Bond. As of Election Night there was approximately a 60% approval (55%
required). The following people served as liaisons for the Measure by contacting people to
vote: Diana Mata, Pete Lara, Duane Hilty, Rudy Ruiz, Ana Bravo, and Eileen Demerath. All
who contacted numerous community members throughout the “campaign.”

B. Another big shout out to our staff who put together a drive-thru parade for our students.
Numerous booths were set up with a theme and brought out almost our entire staff (classified
and certificated). We will show you piétures at the meeting. At the end of the event Sunnyside
Students received a candy bag. We received both written and verbal feedback and it was all
positive. Parents were excited that the staff did all this work.
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ROJANS

SUPERINTENDENT — PRINCIPAL’S REPORT

NOVEMBER 10, 2020
MEETINGS — TRAININGS - ETC.

Tulare County Superintendent’s Advisory Meeting

Meetings continue to be held almost every week. The big topics are waivers, consistent messages and what sites are learning ast
they begin to reopen.

Tulare County ACSA Charter (Membership Chair)
There has been a decrease in membership as districts begin to not pay the dues for their administrators. There has been a small

uptick recently in folks resigning. You currently pay for Jody, Candy, Jeannette’s and my dues. Dues are based off of a percentage
of employee salary.

Central California Schools Authority (CCSA) (President)

This is a blended insurance authority, mostly Fresno, Tulare and Madera counties (not including the metropolitan districts) who
work jointly on obtaining coverage for property and general liability. This group met IN PERSON at the Vintage Press on October
29. Hot Topics: Renewal Update on Coverages, Sexual Molestation Cases, Additional Mandated Trainings (including Human
Trafficking).

Tulare County Small Schools (President)
Group attempts to meet every other week and is used as a sounding board on hot issues and how they pertain to small school
districts. HOT TOPICS: Reopening, Union Challenges, Securing Appropriate Materials, Negotiations, WAIVER Process, Etc.

Tulare County Hispanic Leadership Network

Last event was held on November 9. It was a gathering of former presidents, including myself, who held an open house for
anyone who was interested in becoming a member of the organization.

School Site Council
Jody conducted her annual School Site Council Training on October 30.

ACSA - State Small Schools Committee
Last meeting was held on November 4, 2020. This is usually conducted at the State Leadership Conference which was not
attended this year (remote). HOT TOPICS: State Budget Update, Impact of Fires on Small Schools, Physical Education and SEL.

SAY ANYTHING

Jody, Jeannette and | had a meeting with the Sandy Hook Promise people on their Anonymous reporting program. If you
remember back to last year we entered into this program but things got derailed due to the pandemic. We will be taking a
refresher course on November 9 with rollout to junior high expected in January 2021. This is something we need to get going for
the emotional help and assistance of our students.

TULARE COUNTY TREASURY OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE (PRESIDENT)
We held our quarterly meeting at the end of October. Portfolio for Tulare County is shared and discussed with PFM
Management Team.
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Batch No 344

Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
012549 AT&T PV-210389 9/24/2020 030602581101 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $21.57
: PHONE CHARGES
AT&T 9/24/2020 030602581101 ‘010-00000-0-00000-27000-59000-0-0000 $48.04
Total Check Amount: $69.61
013407  AERIES SOFTWARE PV-210388 10/1/2020 RN-7739 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $6,300.00
AERIES
Total Check Amount: $6,300.00
014006  AMAZON PV-210358 10/4/2020 Hmmx-uﬂwxwiwzo 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $272.57
. REOPENING PLAN
AMAZON PV-210360 10/6/2020 1HMD-1WWQ-4GV] 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $346.83
RETURN TO CAMPUS SUPPLIES
AMAZON PV-210385 10/2/2020 1DQL-C47Y-S13F 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $34.05
RETURN TO CAMPUS
AMAZON PV-210387 10/1/2020 1176--41DD-PNQ3 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $392.65
DISTANCE LEARNING SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $1,046.10
013923  AMY CAMACHO PV-210359 10/5/2020 AC-0OCT10 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $14.61
NURSE SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $14.61
014009  BEST BUY BUSINESS PV-210361 10/5/2020 464252 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $1,745.36
: TECHNOLOGY
Total Check Amount: $1,745.36
013574  FLYERS ENERGY, LLC PV-210383 9/30/2020 CFS-2393863 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $212.72
BUS AND COMPANY CAR FUEL
FLYERS ENERGY, LLC 9/30/2020 CFS-2393863 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $74.02
Total Check Amount: $286.74
013797  FRESNO MOBILE RADIO INC. PV-210382 9/30/2020 41-84955 010-07230-0-00000-36000-59000-0-0000 $152.00

BUS RADIO SERVICE

Total Check Amount:

$152.00
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Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
013823  HENDRICK, JEFF PV-210380 9/28/2020 0155~ 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $661.68
: DAIRY PRODUCTS
HENDRICK, JEFF PV-210390 10/5/2020 0162 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $600.66
Total Check Amount: $1,262.34
014001  JOSE LUIS BACA CEBALLOS PV-210386 10/3/2020 004 (10-81500-0-00000-81100-56000-0-0000 $850.00 ]
TREE SERVICE
Total Check Amount: $850.00
014016  Liminex PV-210381 10/1/2020 210032 INV27906 010-32200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $3,375.00 L
GOGUARDIAN
Total Check Amount: $3,375.00
013685  MATA, DIANA PV-210365 9/3/2020 DM-SEP20 010-90271-0-81000-59000-43000-0-1822 $31.30
SUMMER READING CHALLENGE AND VROOM
MATA, DIANA 9/3/2020 DM-SEP20 010-90271-0-81000-59000-43000-0-0000 $248.61
Total Check Amount: $279.91
014019  MATT WILHELM INC PV-210362 8/28/2020 3238 010-32200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $475.00
GUEST SPEAKER
Total Check Amount: $475.00
013742  MID VALLEY DISPOSAL PV-210377 9/30/2020 1939504 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $187.05
' . UTILITIES
Total Check Amount: $187.05
013711  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PV-210379 9/30/2020 261597 * 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $30.65
LINEN SERVICE
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 9/30/2020 261597 * 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $28.55
. Total Check Amount: $59.20
013711  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PV-210378 9/30/2020 280032 % 120-61050-0-00010-10000-58000-0-0000 $37.81

PRESCHOOL LINEN SERVICE

Total Check Amount:

$37.81
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012047  PITNEY BOWES PV-210376 9/29/2020 3104257085 010-00000-0-00000-72000-56000-0-0000 $191.22
LEASING FEES
Total Check Amount: $191.22
014017  Safeware, The Insurance Agency PV-210364 10/7/2020 21489274 010-32200-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000 $2,857.60
INSURANCE FOR MAC BOOK
Total Check Amount: $2,857.60
012831  SISCIII PV-210391 10/1/2020 72181 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95028-0-0000 $4,735.50 G
HEALTH INSURNACE
SISC 11T 10/1/2020 72181 010-00000-0-00000-71100-34010-0-0000 $10,227.96 G
SISC III 10/1/2020 72181 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0-0000 $48,177.04 G
Total Check Amount: $63,140.50
012867  SMART & FINAL STORES CORP. PV-210373 10/1/2020 387572 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $30.09
CAFETERIA AND OPERATIONS SUPPLIES
SMART & FINAL STORES CORP. 10/1/2020 387572 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $10.98
SMART & FINAL STORES CORP. 10/1/2020 387572 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $211.86
Total Check Amount: $252.93
005383  SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON CO PV-210384  9/25/2020 2014706030 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $7,835.40
. UTILITIES
SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON CO 9/29/2020 2014706030 130-53100-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $421.08
Total Check Amount: $8,256.48
013392 = SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210374 9/25/2020 PINV0742204/PINVO741 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $920.79
QOPERATIONS SUPPLIES
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210375 9/28/2020 PINV0742808 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $26.18
) CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $946.97
013961  SSICA Pv-210363 6/24/2020 00322 010-07200-0-00000-24950-58000-0-0501 $3,986.75

SCANNER SUBSCRIPTION

Total Check Amount:

$3,986.75
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012637  STRATHMORE PUBLIC PV-210372 9/30/2020 10017P-00 130-53100-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $9.82
UTILITIES
STRATHMORE PUBLIC 9/30/2020 10017P-00 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $182.78
Total Check Amount: $192.60
012474 m,mm%%m.ﬂwoo SERVICES OF PV-210366 10/1/2020 284551386 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $491.04
Z .
CAFETERIA FOOD
Total Check Amount: $491.04
013911  Taylor Brothers, Inc DBA Res C PV-210367 10/1/2020 1868914 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $71.18
SPRAY SERVICE
Taylor Brothers, Inc DBARes C 10/1/2020 1868914 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $3.82
Total Check Amount: $75.00
013955  VALLEY EXPETEC PV-210370 9/29/2020 X0002401 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $75.41
TECHNOLOGY
Total Check Amount: $75.41
013221  VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-210371 10/2/2020 390235/390241 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $2,216.42
CAFETERIA FOOD AND SUPPLIES
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE 10/2/2020 390235/390241 130-53160-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $90.90
Total Check Amount: $2,307.32
006227  WEISENBERGERS ACE PV-210369 w\wo\wow.o 58867 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $46.11
HARDWARE
, CAFETERIA SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $46.11
013652 PV-210368 9/30/2020 IN1637453 oHo-HHooo-o-“:Hoo-Hoooo-mmo.oo-o,oooo $736.10

ZOOM IMAGING SOLUTIONS, INC

MAINTENANCE CONTRACT

Total Check Amount:

$736.10
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Amount Flag EFT

Total District Payment Amount:

$99,696.76




49 Sunnyside Union Elementary School |

. . 10/8/2020
Tulare County Office of Educaticn 10:52:56AM

Accounts Payable Final PreList - 10/8/2020 10:52:56AM

Pagelof i

APY500

Batch No 344

Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Batch No 344 Total Accounts Payable: $99,696.76

Fund Summary

The School District hereby orders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final
totaling 99,696.76 and the County Office of Education transfer the amounts
from the indicated funds of the district to the Check Clearing Fund in order that
checks may be drawn from a single revolving fund (Education Code 42631 &
42634). '

A (ouss [/t /202

Authorizing Signature ~ Date

Total

010

$95,045.70

120

$37.81

130

$4,613.25

Total

$99,696.76 _ )
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Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
013718 AT &T MOBILITY - ROC PV-210413 10/1/2020 287285413373 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $120.91
, PHONE CHARGES
AT & T MOBILITY - ROC 10/1/2020 287295413373 010-00000-0-00000-27000-59000-0-0000 $282.14
Total Check Amount: $403.05
013371 ACSA PV-210398 10/1/2020 106614 010-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0-0000 $188.50
DUES
ACSA 10/1/2020 106614 010-00000-0-00000-71500-53000-0-0000 $111.24
Total Check Amount: $299.74
014006  AMAZON PV-210401 10/9/2020 1WCC-R9Y3-HR3Y 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $870.33
SCHOOL SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $870.33
012407  AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE ~ PV-210400 10/1/2020 22635 4537428 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0-0000 $361.96 G
co
CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES - DISABILITY INSURANCE
Total Check Amount: $361.96
013981  EIDE BAILLY LLP PV-210397 10/9/2020 E101043060 010-00000-0-00000-71910-58000-0-0000 $6,500.00 L
AUDIT SERVICES
Total Check Amount: $6,500.00
012481 WZE.O<Zm24 DEVELOPMENT PV-210414 10/1/2020 94238409 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95025-0-0000 $310.28 G
EPT
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
Total Check Amount: $310.28
013795  FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS PV-210399 10/1/2020 5595681741 010-00000-0-00000-81000-59000-0-0000 $360.78
PHONE CHARGES
Total Check Amount: $360.78
013791  GUAJARDO, MIGUEL PV-210406 10/11/2020 GM-0CT20 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $131.32

SCHOOL SUPPLIES

Total Check Amount:

$131.32
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013823  HENDRICK, JEFF PV-210396 10/12/2020 . 0168 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $607.20
DAIRY PRODUCTS
Total Check Amount: - $607.20
013376  HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES PV-210402 10/8/2020 3005 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $31.19
SCHOOL SUPPLIES
HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES 10/8/2020 3005 010-81500-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000 $335.76
Total Check Amount: $366.95
014018  JAMF SOFTWARE PV-210416 10/9/2020 210033 IN165265 010-32200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $1,225.00
JAMF SCHOOL LIFETIME LICENSE
Total Check Amount: $1,225.00
014020  KINGS MEDICAL CENTER PV-210403 10/2/2020 93600 010-32200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $50.00
RESPIRATOR TEST - AMY CAMACHO
. Total Check Amount: $50.00
013522 LOWE'S PV-210404 10/2/2020 98005439769 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $467.71
SCHOOL SUPPLIES
LOWE'S 10/2/2020 98005439769, 010-81500-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000 $2,143.40
Total Check Amount: $2,611.11
012252  LOZANO SMITH, LLP PV-210410 10/9/2020 2119404/2119406/2119 010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000 $1,381.79
LEGAL SERVICES
. Total Check Amount: $1,381.79
012047  PITNEY BOWES PV-210408 10/4/2020 8000500001096811 010-00000-0-00000-72000-55000-0-0000 $553.50
POSTAGE _
Total Check Amount: $553.50
013687 PV-210395 10/9/2020 54201 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 mmw.w,o

PORTERVILLE ELECTRIC CO., INC

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

Total Check Amount:

$27.30
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013353  Porterville Lock & Safe PV-210405 10/10/2020 1947 010-81500-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000 $31.46
DUPLICATE KEYS
Total Check Amount: $31.46
014021  RIVERSIDE COMMUNITY CARE PV-210415 8/21/2020 10937 010-00008-0-00000-31400-58000-0-0000 $300.00
'SOS MIDDLE SCHOOL RENEWAL
Total Check Amount: $300.00
013392  SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210407 10/5/2020 PINV0746064 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 mmu.mm
. SCHOOL SUPPLIES
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210411 10/7/2020 PINVQ747174 010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $57.07
FRONT OFFICE AND PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE 10/7/2020 PINV(Q747174 Hwo.mpom.o-o-ooog-Hoooo-Awooo-o.oooo $367.85
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210412 10/7/2020 " PINV0747063 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $48.27
CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $556.74
013654  TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES PV-210409 10/2/2020 425564465 010-11000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000 $1,124.89 D
CONTRACT PAYMENT
Total Check Amount: $1,124.89
013726  TREDWAY, JOSHUA _u<.N.HowoN 10/8/2020 JT-0CT20 010-32200-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000 $953.13
SCHOOL SUPPLIES
TREDWAY, JOSHUA 10/8/2020 JT-0CT20 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $140.14
Total Check Amount: $1,093.27
013955  VALLEY EXPETEC PV-210393 10/8/2020 X0002427 010-32200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 . $22,782.02 L
TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES AND SUPPORT
Total Check Amount: $22,782.02
013221  VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-210394 10/9/2020 390450/390491 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-00C0 $967.98

CAFETERIA FOOD

Total Check Amount:

$967.98
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Audit

Amount Flag EFT

Reference Invoice Separate
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PC # Invoice No Check Account Code

Total District Payment Amount: $42,916.67
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Batch No 345

Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Batch No 345 Total Accounts Payable: $42,916.67

The School District hereby orders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final
totaling 42,916.67 and the County Office of Education transfer the amounts
from the indicated funds of the district to the Check Clearing Fund in order that
checks may be drawn from a single revolving fund (Education Code 42631 &

42634).
At Feler (/1572020
Authorizing Signature : Date
Fund Summary | Total
010 $40,973.64
120 $367.85
130 $1,675.18
Total $42,916.67




49 Sunnyside Union Elementary m_nsoo_ I

Tulare County O_ﬁnm of Education

Accounts Payable Final PrelList - 10/29/2020 10:17:25AM

10/29/2020
10:17:25AM

Page 1 of 4
APY500

Batch No 346

- Reference Invoice Separate ) Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check "Account Code Amount Flag EFT
013718 AT &T MOBILITY - ROC PV-210421 ,Ho\Hm\Nowo 287257890202 o 010-07230-0-00000-36000-53000-0-0000 $26.93
BUS BARN ALARM
Total Check Amount: $26.93
013407  AERIES SOFTWARE PV-210417  10/19/2020 RW-14256 010-00000-0-00000-72000-52000-0-0000 $300.00
FALL CONFERENCE-AMBRIZ,PRECIADO
Total Check Amount: $300.00
014006  AMAZON PV-210418 10/20/2020 IXDT-YWVM-KYXQ 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $852.91
, COVID SUPPLIES
AMAZON PV-210419 - 10/26/2020 1RJIL-9WIR-3NWF 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $1,936.27
SCHOOL SUPPLIES ]
AMAZON PV-210420 10/14/2020 1T6W-RW4F-Y7QM 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $4,095.45
: DISTANCE LEARNING SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $6,884.63
013956  ANGELA LAMBARENA PV-210430 10/23/2020 AL-OCT20 120-61050-0-00010-10000-43000-0-0000 $87.41
PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES
ANGELA LAMBARENA PV-210431 10/21/2020 AL-OCT20 120-61050-0-00010-10000-43000-0-0000 $106.84
Total Check Amount: $194.25
013821 . BANK OF THE SIERRA PV-210454 10/15/2020 AwmmmHoommmHNmN# 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $917.45
) SCHOOL SUPPLIES
BANK OF THE mHmmx> 10/15/2020 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $530.08
BANK OF THE SIERRA 10/15/2020 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $5.79
BANK OF THE SIERRA 10/15/2020 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $821.20
BANK OF THE SIERRA 10/15/2020 4798510056812924 010-32200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $2,466.79
BANK OF THE SIERRA. 10/15/2020 4798510056812924 010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000 $14.99
BANK OF THE SIERRA 10/15/2020 4798510056812924 * 010-00000-0-00000-72000-44000-0-0000 $129.29
Total Check Amount:” $4,885.59
014009  BEST BUY BUSINESS PV-210422 9/24/2020 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $64.62

4718476/4718477

COVID SUPPLIES

Total Check Amount:

$64.62
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Batch No 346
Audit

Reference Invoice Separate
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
013831 BORBA, JANICE PV-210423 HO.\H»\NONO JB-OCT20 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $65.39
CAFETERIA COVID SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $65.39
012761  DELL MARKETING, L.P. PV-210424 10/17/2020 10431333079 010-32200-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000 $13,817.76
DISTANCE LEARNING TECHNOLOGY
Total Check Amount: $13,817.76
013574  FLYERS ENERGY, LLC PV-210425 10/15/2020 CFS-2419198 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $141.47
COMPANY CAR FUEL AND LAWNMOWER FUEL
Total Check Amount: $141.47
013795  FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS PV-210451 10/19/2020 5595682277 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $63.19
, PHONE CHARGES
Tota! Check Amount: $63.19
013791  GUAJARDO, MIGUEL PV-210426 10/20/2020 MG-0CT20 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $244.70
COVID SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $244.70
013823  HENDRICK, JEFF PV-210427 10/19/2020 0176 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $452.28
DAIRY PRODUCTS -
Total Check Amount: %hm.N.Nm
013960  KIMBALL, CARLOS PV-210428  10/15/2020 CK-0CT20 010-32200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 . $149.99
DISTANCE LEARNING
Total Check -Amount: $149.99
013409  KNIGHT GUARD ALARM PV-210429 11/1/2020 49372/49373 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $210.89
) BURGLAR AND FIRE MONITORING
Total Check Amount: $210.89
012252 LOZANQ SMITH, LLP PV-210433  10/14/2020 2120547 010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000 $135.00

LEGAL SERVICES
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Batch No 346

Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Total Check Amount: $135.00
013685  MATA, DIANA PV-210434  10/20/2020 DM-0CT20 010-90271-0-81000-59000-43000-0-1822 $279.18
i VROOM SUPPLIES .
Total Check Amount: $279.18
013711  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PV-210453 10/7/2020 261597 * (010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $91.82
) : LINEN SERVICE
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 10/7/2020 261597 * 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $114.81
Total Check Amount: $206.63
013711  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PV-210452 10/7/2020 280032 * 120-61050-0-00010-10000-58000-0-0000 $161.22
PRESCHOOL LINEN SERVICE
Total Check Amount: $161.22
013490  MONTOYA, CHRISTINA PV-210435  10/21/2020 CM-0CT20 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $110.37 H
COVID SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $110.37
013392  SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210436 10/15/2020 PINV0749854 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $27.73
. . CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210437 10/15/2020 PINV0749853 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $27.73
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210450 10/21/2020 PINV075187S 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $32.31
Total Check Amount: $87.77
012474 m,Mum%Mm_uooo SERVICES OF PV-210438 10/15/2020 284564217 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $631.87
M TO
CAFETERIA FOOD
m/mm%%m.__u.woo SERVICES OF PV-210439 10/22/2020 284570526 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,755.95
M .
CAFETERIA FOOD AND SUPPLIES
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF 10/22/2020 284570526 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $70.95
MODESTO .
: Total Check Amount: $2,458.77
014023  The Lampo Group, LLC PV-210432  10/13/2020 8787787 010-32200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $1,344.71

DISTANCE LEARING
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Batch No 346

Reference  Invoice Separate . Audit
.Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Total Check Amount: $1,344.71
013197  TSUBOI, STEVE PV-210441  10/15/2020 ST-0OCT20 010-32200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $129.25
) COVID SUPPLIES
TSUBOI, STEVE PV-210448 10/23/2020 ST-0OCT20 oHo-ooooo-o.ooooo-wHmoo-bwooo-o-oooo $70.03
OFFICE SUPPLIES
TSUBOI, STEVE PV-210449  10/26/2020 ST-0CT20 010-32200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $69.28
: ZO0OM USER :
Total.Check Amount: $268.56
013111  TULARE Mo. OFFICE OF PV-210442  10/19/2020 TRAININGS 010-07200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0202 $21,128.00
: EDUCATION, .
SUPPLEMENTAL WORK PLAN
TULARE CO. OFFICE OF 10/18/2020 TRAININGS 010-30100-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 - $16,409.50
EDUCATION ’ .
MWEOWWHA%_ OFFICE OF PV-210443  9/30/2020 210216 010-32200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $150.00
U ‘ .
VIRTUAL WORKSHOP-KIMBALL
Total Check Amount: $37,687.50
013955  VALLEY EXPETEC PV-210444  11/1/2020 X0002557 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $378.00
_ BDR AGREEMENT
Total Check Amount: $378.00
013221  VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-210440 10/23/2020 391098/391052° 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,840.33
: . . . CAFETERIA FOOD
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-210445 10/16/2020 390816/390784 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $168.55
CAFETERIA FOOD AND SUPPLIES
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE 10/16/2020 390816/390784 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,160.08
Total Check Amount: $3,168.96
013652  ZOOM IMAGING SOLUTIONS, INC  PV-210446 10/8/2020 IN1651231 010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $488.11
MAINTENANCE O.OZJ_.W>O._. .
PV-210447: 10/18/2020 IN1662694 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $18.41

ZOOM IMAGING SOLUTIONS, INC

COPIER SUPPLIES

Total Check Amount:

$506.52
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Batch No 346
Audit

Amount Flag EFT

Total District Payment Amount:

$74,294.88
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Reference Invoice Separate

Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code

Pagelof 1
APY500

**x% FINAL KKK

Batch No 346
Audit

Amount Flag EFT

Batch No 346 Total Accounts Payable:

$74,294.88

The Schoo! District hereby orders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final
-totaling 74,294.88 and the County Office of Education transfer the amounts
from the indicated funds of the district to the Check Clearing Fund in order that
checks may be drawn from a single revolving fund (Education Code 42631 &

42634). .
AUthorizing Signature Date -
Fund Summary Total
010 $67,744.59
120 $355.47
130 $6,194.82
Total . $74,294.88
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Sunnyside Union Elementary School
Governing Board Minutes
October 13, 2020
6:00 pm — Multi-Purpose Room/Auditorium

CALL TO ORDER AT 6:00 PM
1. Attendees
Board of Education Present: Humberto Cardenas, Humberto Quezada, Kimberly Braziel,
Schuyler Glover

ADA ACCOMMODATIONS REO.U_IREMENT
1. All Accommodation Meet
2. All Accommodation Meet

GENERAL BUSINESS

1. Pledge of Allegiance — Humberto Cérdenas

2. Welcome — None

3. Report of Action Taken in Closed Session (if any) — None

4. Approve the Agenda of the September 8, 2020, Regular Board Meeting
Motion by: Schuyler Glover
Second by: Kimberly Braziel
Votes: 4-0

PUBLIC COMMENTS — None

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS AND REPORTS

1. Staff Reports
a. Employee Groups (Certificated, Classified, Confidential) — None
b. Academic Coach Report — None

¢. Vice Principal — Mrs. Gunderman briefly explained that with no students, you would think | would have a lot
of time. | have been making home visits, helping with technology, getting on ZOOM with Jr. High students since |
decided to take them under my wing. It is nice to be a teacher again! It has been fun! | am working on IEP’s,
behaviors with TCOE Psychologist and Behavior Rep.

d.Superintendent/Principal Report - Mr. Tsuboi let the Board know that all of his information is in his
report in the packet. If you have any questions regarding anything in my report, let me know. If not, we can move
forward. Yesterday and today, we had our professional development via ZOOM. We had four other schools who
participated on Monday. The two days were good and productive.

ROUTINE MATTERS — ACTION REQUIRED
1. Consent Calendar
General Business
a. Approve payroll for September 2020 - $244,253.24
b.the Pay Vouchers/Purchase Orders for August 27", September 3™, 10, 23", and October 1%
of 2020 — Numbering from 210176-210357, totaling $205,534.23
c. Approve September 8, 2020, Governing Board Meeting Minutes
d. Approve September 22, 2020, Special Governing Board Meeting Minutes
Motion by: Schuyler Glover
Second by: Humberto Quezada
Votes: 4-0
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INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION — Mr. Tsuboi provided the Board with his report, which explains some of the items from

one through five. He touched on some of the items from his report.

1.

Community and Outside Agencies
a. Information presented by Susan Simon, Planner for the Tulare County Resources
Management Agency — Chuck, Jason Garcia, Jose, and Susan Simon with Tulare County Resources
Management updated the Board on the presentation that was provided in the board packet. They discussed the
land within the blue borderlines, the funding from the state to the county, and the prevention of creating long-
term care projects. They would like to add bicycle lanes, sidewalks and change policies for newer designs from
county standards.
Proposition O Update
a. Communication Update: Phone Banking and Brochures — Mr. Tsuboi let the Board know that Rudy
Ruiz, Duane Hilty, Pete Lara, and Diana Mata are making calls to some of the 125 people on the do not vote list.
b. Update on General Measures Information — Mr. Tsuboi let the Board know that the Sun-Gazette
Newspaper will do a write-up for us. The measure has not been written yet but will be ready before voting day.
¢. Discussion on District Identified Projects for Measure O — Mr. Tsuboi explained to the Board that, at
some point, there needs to be a discussion regarding the project for Measure O.
Distance Learning Update
a. Parent Conference Information and Data — Mr. Tsuboi updated the Board on the percentage of
participation during parent-teacher conferences. Of the hundred percent, we had ninety-five percent of
participation, and of the five percent, the teachers made several calls to those parents. Good results!
b.New Management Programs (Go Guardian and JAMF}) — Mr. Tsuboi explained to the Board that Jose,
the technology person found a program that helps teachers catch students on YouTube during lesson time. The
teacher and Jose can close the program. Go Guardian has been a great program during online lessons.
c. Technology Device and Connectivity Update
d. Other Learning Opportunities — Mr. Tsuboi let the Board know that we have tutoring out there but not
much success. Mr. Kimball is looking into Esports Leagues and the Jr. High Economics program for 8th graders,
and some students are asking for Sign Language as an elective.
e. Discussion on TK-2 waiver submittal and COHORT programs — Mr. Tsuboi let the Board know that
we completed the waiver for the TK-6 grade. We are still waiting to hear back from the approvers.
f. Update on Distance Learning Cohort for Junior High — Mrs. Gunderman let Board know she contacted
12 students for the cohort. The students show up in the morning and get a temperature check by the nurse
before class. The students and staff are required to wear a mask and be more than six feet apart. The classroom
has a water dispenser, and the students leave when lunchtime begins. The parents are appreciative!
Maintenance, Operations and Transportation
a. Current and Feature Projects — Mr. Tsuboi updated the Board on the projects. The bathroom is finished. |
left it open so you can stop by and see the completed job. We are now moving things around to make space for
sanative items like our lazar cutter. We cut back the mulberry trees and working on the bus barn area. We are
also looking into how we can create an outdoor classroom.
Board Matters
a. Title IX Information — Mr. Tsuboi updated the Board on the procedures regarding Title IX. The only
difference is that there will need to be three people responsible. The three positions are the Investigative
Coordinator, Decision Maker, and the Appeal Process. Jody will be the Investigative Coordinator, | will be the

Decision Maker, and you, the Board will be the Appeal Process. The Board agreed.

NEW BUSINESS

1.

Approve the budget revision for 2020-2021 SY. Mrs. Alari updated the Board on transfers and changes to the
budget. Some of the changes pertained to nurse funds, MAA, and the move of two instructional aides funding.

Motion by: Schuyler Glover

Second by: Humberto Quezada

Votes: 5-0

Approve the Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators Form for 2020-2021 School Year. Mr.
Tsuboi let the Board know that the form is a yearly document that needs completing for qualified teachers and substitutes.
Motion by: Kimberly Braziel

Second by: Schuyler Glover
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10.

11.

12.

Votes: 4-0 :

Approve the Annual Statement of Need 30-Day Substitute and Designated Subjects Career Technical
Education 30-Day Substitute Teaching Permits for the 2020-2021 School Year. Mr. Tsuboi let the Board
know that the form is a yearly document that is needed for qualified substitutes.

Motion by: Kimberly Braziel

Second by: Humberto Quezada

Votes: 4-0

Approve the Committee on Assignments Members for the 2020-2021 School Year.

Motion by: Humberto Quezada

Second by: Kimberly Braziel

Votes: 4-0

Approve the 3 Quarter Williams Valenzuela Complaint Form for 2020-2021 School Year. Mrs. Torres-
Marquez briefly explained to the Board that the form needs approval to comply with complaint and audit procedures.
Motion by: Schuyler Glover

Second by: Humberto Quezada

Votes: 4-0

Approve Administrative Regulation 4119.12-R Title IX Sexual Harassment. The Board approved the policy
with Jody Gunderman as the Investigating Coordinator, Steve Tsuboi as Decision Maker, and the Board as the Appeals.
Motion by: Humberto Quezada

Second by: Schuyler Glover

Votes: 4-0

Approve Administrative Regulation 4119.11-R Sexual Harassment. The Board approved the policy with Jody
Gunderman as the Investigating Coordinator, Steve Tsuboi as Decision Maker, and the Board as the Appeals.

Motion by: Kimberly Braziel

Second by: Schuyler Glover

Votes: 4-0

Approve Board Policy 4119.11-R Sexual Harassment. The Board approved the policy with Jody Gunderman as the
Investigating Coordinator, Steve Tsuboi as Decision Maker, and the Board as the Appeals.

Motion by: Schuyler Glover

Second by: Humberto Quezada

Votes: 4-0

Approve Administrative Regulation 5145.7-R Sexual Harassment. The Board approved the policy with Jody
Gunderman as the Investigating Coordinator, Steve Tsuboi as Decision Maker, and the Board as the Appeals.

Motion by: Kimberly Braziel

Second by: Humberto Quezada

Votes: 4-0

Approve Board Policy 5145.7-R Sexual Harassment. The Board approved the policy with Jody Gunderman as the
Investigating Coordinator, Steve Tsuboi as Decision Maker, and the Board as the Appeals.

Motion by: Schuyler Glover

Second by: Kimberly Braziel

Votes: 4-0

Approve Administrative Regulation 5145.71 Sexual Harassment Complaint Procedures. The Board

approved the policy with Jody Gunderman as the Investigating Coordinator, Steve Tsuboi as Decision Maker, and the Board
as the Appeals.

Motion by: Humberto Quezada

Second by: Kimberly Braziel

Votes: 4-0

Approve TK-6 Campus Reopening with Approved Waiver form Tulare County Health and Human
Services.
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13.

14.

15.

Motion by: Schuyler Glover
Second by: Kimberly Braziel
Votes: 4-0 '
Discuss and approve the change of the Regular Governing Board meeting for December 2020 to meet
the purposes of meeting all requirements for First Interim and Organizational Meeting. The Board agreed

to change the regular board meeting from December 8t to December 14" to meet the timeline requirements for the Interim
and Organizational Meeting.

Motion by: Schuyler Glover

Second by: Kimberly Braziel

Votes: 4-0

Approve the 2020/21 School Year Agency Agreement for Health/School Nursing Services and
Supervision Services of the District LVN. Mr. Tsuboi let the Board know that the service agreement is an annual
approved document for the services of the Nurse and LVN.
